
·- e 
PLORID& POBLlC SBRVICB CXIMI SSlCII 

Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 &bullard Oak Boulevard 
Tallaha•• .. , Florida l2lt9- 0I50 

PltOII: 

RB: 

; *FHMin' 17, 1.tll - ..:JUIM. .,.,.. - 'niB lat'ti<W f1' IBSUB 
1 ADIJe-8~ ,_ SPBClAL ~CS AVAILABILITY AOP*@Ia'1: 
1• ftOII08BD AI* CY ACI"I:O. - IJI'I'BIUI8'!'BD ~S MY 
Nlri'ICX:PA.TB 

CRITI CAL DUS8: ... 

SPBCIAL IWlilJCI'IomJ: 8:\P8C\IfAif\WP\91129'71ftJ.IlCJII 



DOCDT 110 .. 971297'-IIU 
MTB: PEBRUARY 5, 1998 

cua IIN!IDIIOII.., 

Sunahine Utilitiee of Central Florida, Inc. (Sunahine or 
ut.ility) i• a Cl••• 8 utility COII!p&ny which prC'Videa water eervice 
to approxiMt:ely 2, 584 wat•r cu•tomera . Waatevater aervice is 
providecl by aepti.e tanka . Tbe utility'• 1996 annual report ehow• 
an annual operating revenue of $700, 85' and a net operating income 
of tsa, .;st. 

PU.r•uaut to leotion l67.0t5, Florida 8tat.utea, on October 7, 
1997, 1\aubf.M filed an. •pplicati.on for a .. ndment of Certificate 
llo. J'J•W to ..sd territory in Mari.on County. The utility propo••• 
to provide aenice to an area adjac•nt to their Lakeview Hil.la 
wate-r 8)f8tem. According to the utility, tbia requaated aMndment of 
ita eerv:ioe area would allow it to provide aerviee to aeven mobile 
bomaa reaidenta w'bcMie private w.ll• have been cont.aminatect. 

fur8Ual'lt to Rule 2S-30 . 03' U), Florida Adainiatrative Code, 
the OQ rl•aion baa tbe authority to admini•tratively approve 
applicatiaaa for ~nt vhen no objection• have been filed and 
tbe applicatiCIIt ia witbc:Nt contraver.y. Thi• can 1• being .brought 
to tba attention of the COftll\i•aion to approve a Special Service 
Availab111ty AgreetMnt (Agreement) with tbe utility and the 
Depart•nt of Bnvironmental Protection (DBP) • Staff will addre•• 
the afo.rementioned Agreement in I••u• 1. 

- 2 -



DOCkBT 80. 171217-WU 
DATB' nBRUARY 5 I 1118 

QIIQIIII(II Of IIIIJII 

Iap 1• Should the Special Service Availability Agree ... nt be 
approved? 

am I wvrrDO'• Yea, the Special Service Availability Agreement 
bet-en tbe Plorida DepartMnt of lnviroJUDental Protection and 
Sun1biae Utilitiea of Central Plorida, Inc. abould be approved. 
The portioa of tbia iaaue rec~nding approval of the Special 
Service Availability AQr~t abould be ialued aa propoaed agency 
action. The utility ahould be ~quirad to file a ~viaed tariff 
aheet apecifyiag the chargea ia Order• .Noa. 20707 and 17733. 
(MBSSD., RBDDIARR, OT'l'IIIOT) 

S'I'APP W 1•D''' On January 30, 1111, the Plorida Department of 
Bnviron-e~~tal h'otection (DIP) entered into a Special service 
Agre ... nt (Agre .. lnt) witb Sunabine in order to provide primary 
funding for a .. iD extenaion to aerve aeven (7) individuals with 
cont•••uted -lla. Pur.uant to Section 376.307, Florida Statutea, 
the DBP Water Supply Reatoration Progr .. ia authori••d to expend 
funda f~ the Water Quality ~~ance Truat Pund to reatore or 
replace contamiaated potable water ayateu. Thia atatute providea 
for ~idiaa to connect these potable water auppliea to existing 
public water aupply .y.tetU or extenaiorw thereof, provided thet no 
auch ..m.icty aball exceed the pre•ent worth of the 10-year coat of 
providiag aDd .. intainiag filters for the re1identa served by the 
coanectiona. Tbe 10-year preaent worth coat of providing filter• 
to the bomea at iaaue on the pro.,oaed water line extenaion ia 
$31,885.32. 

The proviaioaa of the Agreement are that the DBP will pay the 
utility a $342.8' book up fee (($400/ERC x 300 gpd (mobile home)/ 
350 gpJ reaidential bouae - $342. 86)) , and a $15 miscellaneous 
service cbarge. The utility alae propoaea to charge $117 for a 
backflow prevention device for each of the 7 customers. Sunshine 
doea not bave a tariff charge for backflow prevention devices. 
However, tbe DIP require• that theae device• be installed in the 
caae of contaminated wells. 

The awa of the- three connection charges totala $476.86. 
This portioa of tbe co.t repreaenta the utility'• connection feea, 
and will be reimburaed by the DBP at a total amount of $3,324.02 
($474.8' x 7 • $3,324.02). Pur&uant to the above mentioned rule, 
the remaining portion to be paid by the DBP ia $28,561.30, which is 
the diffe~nce in total funding available and the maximum 
connection f-• to be paid by the DBP. The total estimated amount 
including cngineeriag and construction coata aaaociated with the 
main extenaioa are approximately $31,885.32. 

- 3 -



DOCICBT 110. 171297·110 
DATB: PBBRUARY 5, 1998 

Thi• ~t waa nec•••ary for two rea.an•. The utility 
does DOt bave a provision iD to accept donated linea in ita tariff. 
Tbe DBP Agre1..at .auld cover the aervice availability charge• and 
provide for reaavery of all of the main exteneion expenae, which 
would tbeD be dcaated to tbe utility. The aecond reaaon i• the 
mandatory inatallatian of backflow prevention device• b¥ the DBP, 
wbich i• not autboriaed b¥ tbe utility'• tariff. 

~ •taff beli.v.a that the agr.ement benefit• the •hort and 
long ten inten•t• of the cuatomera and the utility. The new 
cuatanan will receive uncontaminated cJrinking water and allow DIP 
to obtain a penwnent .elution for the•• re•ident•. Therefore, tbe 
ataff rect: u 1Dd.e that the Special Service Availability ~areement 
between the Florida Department of Bnvironmental Protection and 
&unahine •bould be appz: oved. 

In n .. arcbiag the appropriate •ervice availability charge• 
for tbe ~t, the •taff di•covend that a correction ahould be 
.. de to the utility•• tariff. The correct aervice availability 
chargee for the Lakeview Hilla aystem became effective on August 
10, 1989, pur8Uaftt to order Mo. 20707, iaaued February 28, 1989 in 
Docket RD. 880907-W, a t~fer caae. In addi~ion, another water 
system, the Nbiepering Sanda syatem baa incorrect aervice 
availability ratea in ita tariff. Order No. 17733, issued on June 
22, 1987, in Docket lfo. 170181-WU granted the transfer of the 
llhiapering S&Dda ~atem to Sunahine. The aervice availability 
charge approved - a cuatanar conne'=tion charge of $300. Bb meter 
charge -a appz: oved in thet order. 

In the last revieion of the tariff, theae chargee were 
in.advertently canceled. The purpose of the reviaion waa to comply 
with the Water and Wastewater Division'• model tariff. Therefore, 
no change• in rates ahould have occurred in the tariff. Staff' a 
research iDdicatea thia waa an adminietrative error, and recommends 
the utility refile the correct chargee. The charges for all the 
~stema are aa follows: 

- 4 -



DOCKBT RD. 971297-WU 
OATB: PBBROARY S, 1111 

Soryice Ayaillbility Cbarqo• 
All Svatou lxc;opt; lbiiJWriPP Stpde and Lakoyiow Hill• 

M9tor IQitallatiop Cbarqo• 

5/1• X 3/C• - $100 
1• and above - Actual Co•t 

Svatem <;egacity CMrao 

Per BRC - $420 

lhi&~riy Stpde ( ll 
CultQMr CoMfctiop CMrae 

Per Quadraplex - $300 (Include• meter and 
service line coanection) 

connection) 

rakeyiow Hill• (2) 
pgngeqtiop Cb•ra• 
Per BRC - $400 ( Include• meter and aervico line 

(1) Tranaferred to sun.hine Utilitio1 by Order No. 17733, isauod on 
Juno 22, 1187. 
(2) ~forred to Bunahine Utilitio• hy Order No. 20707, ia1uod on 
February 6, 1989. 

- 5 -



DOCKET HO. 971297-NU 
DA.TE: FEBROARY 5, 19 98 

JIIQI 2a Should Sunahine' a application for allll8ndment of Water 
Certificate Ro. 363-W be acknowledged? 

: •••• • I" >1 I 1 Yea, 8un8hine'a application abould be acknowledged 
for tbe additional territory deacribed in Attac~nt A. (RBDBMANN, 
CROOCH) 

ft!pr mTm!l Aa 8t&ted earlier, Oil October 7, 19t7, the Utility 
filed an -.licaticm for a quick take -ndment to Certificate Ho. 
363•W iD Marie-. COUDty, rlorida purauant to Rule 25-30.036(2) and 
(3), rlorida ~ni•trative COde. Purauant to Rule 25-30,036(2), 
Florida Adlainiatrative Code, a quick take -ndment could be 
adainiatratively approved by the ataff. However, aa diacuaaed in 
Iaaue 1, tbe ..-admeDt al.o iDYOlved a apecial aervice agreement 
between tbe utility and the DIP. Tbe~efore, tbia application baa 
been brought to the a-.iaaion. 

The applicatioa ia ia ca.pliance with the governing atatute, 
&ecticm 317.0•5, Plo~ida Statutea, and other pertinent atatutea and 
admiaiatrative rule• concerning an application fo~ allll8ndment of 
certificate. The application contain• a check in the amount of 
$100 which ia the correct filing fee purauant to Rule 25-30.020, 
Florida Adminiatrative Code. The applicant baa provided evidence 
that the utility OWDa the land upon which the utility'• facilities 
are located aa required by Rule 25-30.036(3) (d), Florida 
Adminiatrative COde. 

Adequate aervice territory ana a territory deacription have 
been provided aa preacribed by Rule 25-30.036 (l) (e), and (i), 
Florida Adminiatrative Code. A deacription of the territory 
requeated by the utility ia appended to thia memorandum as 
Attachment A. 

The utility hu aubadtted an affidavit conaiatent with Set...·· ion 
367.045(2) (d), Florida Statutea, that it baa tariff• and annual 
report• an file with the Onmmdaaion. In addition, the application 
containa proof of compliance with the noticing proviaiona set forth 
in Rule 25-30.030, Flori~• Administrative Code. No objections to 
the application have been received ana the time for auch has 
expired. Tbe local planning agency waa provided notice of the 
application aDd did not file a proteat to the amendment. 

The application atatea that the aeven cuatomera wells have 
been contaminated and the DEP currently baa theae ayatem8 on water 
filtera. To HrVW theae cuatomera the utility will extended their 
water linea. DBP baa no outatanding notice• of violation iaeued 
for thia ayatem. 

- 6 -



DOCXBT BO. 171297-NU 
DATB: PBBRUARY S, 1998 

Tbe utility baa been in exiatence •ince 1974. The Lakeview 
Billa ~ter tr.atment plant baa a deaign capacity of 57,000 gallons 
per clay (gpd) and. the current peak flowa ie 15, 300 gpd. Thia 
amendment coaaiata of .. v.n cuata.era and they can be eaaily be 
added to tbe water treat•nt plant. 

Tbe utility ~opo.e• that the water line• will be contributed 
by the D8P. Further cSetail on the contributed water linea was 
diacuaMCI in la.ue 1. Staff believea that thie amendment will have 
no negative effect oa the financial ability of the utility. 

Tbe utility ba8 filed r.viaed tariff aheeta incorporating the 
additional territory iato ite tariff and returned ita certificate 
for tmtry nflectiDg tbe additional territory. Sunahine'a approved 
ratea .. re effectiv. September 13, 1117, pur•uant to WS-97-0125, a 
price index. The utility'• rate• were aet by Order Ho. PSC-94-
0738-POP-WS, iaauad Juna 15, 1994 in Docket No. 900386-NU, a rate 
caae. Aa .tated earlier, SUDahine'a approved aervice availability 
charge• .. re effective Augu~~t 10, 1184, purauant to order Ho. 
20707, iaaued P8bruary 21, 1989 in Docket Ho. 880107-WU, a tranafer 
caae involviag tbe Lakeview Hilla ayatem. Sunahine ahould charge 
the cuatomera in the territory added herein the ratea and charges 
contaiDecl iu ita tariff until authorized to change by thia 
OOmmiaaioa ia a aubaequent proceeding, aa reviaed in Iaaue 1. 

la accord•nce with thia rule, a request for aervice expanaion 
ahell be coaeidered approved if no proteat i• timely filed to the 
application. Aa atated earlier, no pr~teata have been filed and 
the time for auch hae expired. 

Baaed on the above information, ataff believe• it ia in the 
public iatereat to acknowledge the quick take amen~nt application 
for SUnabille, to add the additional territory desc."t:"ibed in 
Attachment A. 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 971297-WD 
DATE: FEBRUARY 5, 1998 

IISQI 3: Should thi• docket be cloaed? 

~ ~. •. I ~ .. 1 • I e.uyw, Yea, thia docket ahould be clo-d if no timely 
proteat• are filed to tbe propoaed agency action iaaue. (Ottinot) 

'"""W'·DQ; If there are no timely proteata to the portion of 
Iaaue 1 recommending approval of the •pecial aervice availability 
agreement iaaued .. p1opo8ed agency action, no further action will 
be required and the docket ahould be cloaed. 

- 8 -



DOCDT RO. 171217·WU 
DATBz PBIRUARY 5, 1118 

ITrlt'WJIMT A 

•••pr11 trriLITJM Ql • F*'"' "AJM, JE, 

UBUII QtMJ X 

HII!II• uu• ..... 'DYJCI 1 8M 

Tswehjp 17 lgyth. ,.,. 23 Be•t 

Sogtigp 1 

Beginning at the Southweat corner of Section 1, Townahip 17 
SOUth, ••age 23 -t; thence ruD Rorth 81.31'48• Baat a di.eance of 
800.00 feet; thence Rorth 81.31'48• ... t a diatance of 520.tt feet; 
thence BOrth oo•ol'11• Me8t for • diatance of 1171.71 feet; thence 
South 67.22'30• 8aat for a distance of 1401.12 feet; thence North 
00.11'53• Meat for a distance of 1062.45 feet; thence SOuth 
81.06'51• West for a distance of 340.00 feet; thence South 
oo•11'53• Bast for a diatance of 20.00 f .. t, thence SOUth 81.06'51• 
West for a distaDCe of 213. 00 feet 1 thence Rorth 00 •1 I' 53• West for 
a distance of 51.61 feet; thence SOUth 88.42'57• Weat for a 
diatance of 426.51 feet; thence SOUth 00.11'53• Bast for a diatance 
of 173.08 feet; thence aorth 67.22'30• West a distance of 664.00 
feet, more or leaa; thence North 27.14'14• Baat for a distance of 
340.18 feet; thence aorth 71.01'10• weat for a distance of 244.18 
feet, mor. or leas; thence South 21.15'10• Weat for a distance of 
324.44 feet; thence Rorth 67.22'30• Weat a diatance of 331.70 feet; 
thence SOUth 00.01'01• Weat for a distance of 470.22 feet; thence 
South 67°22'30• Baat a distance of 233.21 feet, more or leaa; 
thence due SOUth a distance of 485.65 feet; thence continue due 
Weat a distance of 660.00 f-t; thence due South a distance of 
175.05 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 61 acres, more 
or leas. 

- 9 -




